

eight" in the second, fifth, seventh, and thirteenth lines of said section, and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty". That said section be further amended by striking out the words "thirty-five" at the end of line sixteen and the beginning of line seventeen of said section, and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-eight". That said section be further amended by striking out the words "twenty-eight" in line eighteen and inserting in lieu thereof the word "twenty". That said section be further amended by striking out the words "thirty-five" in line nineteen of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-eight", and by striking out the words and figures "twenty-eight thousand (28,000)" in line twenty-one of said section and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty thousand (20,000)".

SEC. 2. **In effect.** This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Capital, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved February 5, A. D. 1909.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Register and Leader and Des Moines Capital February 8, A. D. 1909.

W. C. HAYWARD,
Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 209.

ASSAULT WITH INTENT TO INFLICT GREAT BODILY INJURY.

H. F. 274.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section four thousand seven hundred seventy-one (4771) of the code relating to punishment for the crime of assault with intent to inflict great bodily injury.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Penalty.** That the law as it appears in section four thousand seven hundred and seventy-one (4771) of the code be, and the same is hereby amended by striking out the period at the end of said section and inserting in place thereof a comma, and adding the following: "or by imprisonment in the penitentiary or reformatory not exceeding one year."

Approved March 25, A. D. 1909.

CHAPTER 210.

OBSTRUCTIONS ON STREETS, ALLEYS AND HIGHWAYS.

S. F. 350.

AN ACT to prevent placing obstructions on the streets, alleys, and highways and providing a penalty therefor. [Additional to chapter four (4) of title twenty-four (XXIV) of the code, relating to malicious mischief and trespass.]

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Obstructions on streets, alleys and highways.** It shall be unlawful for any person or persons, to place or leave any broken glass, glass bottles, glass ware, or glass of any kind in the highways, or in the streets and alleys of any city or town in such a manner as to interfere with safe travel, or in such manner as to injure horses or vehicles, while being used or driven on said streets, alleys and highways.

SEC. 2. Penalty. Any person violating any of the provisions of this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall on conviction thereof, be fined not less than one dollar (\$1.00), nor more than ten dollars (\$10.00) for the first offense, and for each offense thereafter, shall be fined a sum of not less than five dollars (\$5.00) nor more than twenty dollars (\$20.00).

Approved April 13, A. D. 1909.

CHAPTER 211.

ESCAPE OF PRISONERS FROM CUSTODY.

S. F. 196.

AN ACT to amend section forty-eight hundred ninety-eight (4898) of the code, relating to breaking jail and escape of prisoners from custody.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Escape from custody. That section forty-eight hundred ninety-eight (4898) of the code be amended by inserting after the word "therefrom" in the third line of said section, the following: ", or escape from the custody of the officer charged with his keeping".

SEC. 2. Same. That said section be further amended by inserting after the word "breaking" in the 5th line of said section, the following: ", or escape from custody".

Approved March 29, A. D. 1909.

CHAPTER 212.

MARRIAGE OF COUSINS.

H. F. 251.

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section four thousand nine hundred and thirty-six (4936) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relative to marriage of cousins.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Incest. That the law as it appears in section four thousand nine hundred and thirty-six (4936) of the supplement to the code 1907 be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the semicolon after the word "son" in the eighth line thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof a comma and the words "or if any one marry his or her first cousin;".

Approved March 18, A. D. 1909.

CHAPTER 213.

BUCKET SHOP AND BUCKET SHOPPING.

H. F. 177.

AN ACT to repeal sections forty-nine hundred seventy-five-d (4975-d), forty-nine hundred seventy-five-g (4975-g) and forty-nine hundred seventy-five-h (4975-h) of the supplement to the code, 1907, relating to bucket-shops and bucket-shopping, and to enact substitutes therefor.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Repeal—bucket shop and bucket shopping defined. That section forty-nine hundred seventy-five-d (4975-d) of the supplement to the